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EXPAND BUILDING 1 FOR PRIMARY CARE

FARGO VA HEALTH CARE SYSTEM
DEPARTMENT OF VETERAN'S AFFAIRS
2101 ELM STREET

FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA 58102

PROJECT NO. 437-315

U.S DEPARTMENT OF VETERAN'S AFFAIRS
VETERAN'S HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
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° COVER SHEET - VOLUME 1 EXPAND BLDG. 1 FOR 437-315 Office O_f
Calib CALIBRE ALBERTSON ENGINEERING INC. PRIMARY CARE Building Number Construction
wCalib @ 990 S RIDGELINE BLVD, SUITE 105 3202 W MAIN ST C, o
HIGHLANDS RANCH COLORADOB0129 |, cogimeering i RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57702 R RN oG, ING. 1 ﬁ/lnd FaC|I|t|est
PHONE (303) 730-0434 PHONE (605) 343-9606 RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA Approved: Project Director Location 2101 ELM STREET Drawing Number anagemen
57701
e SUMMIT FIRE CONSULTING PH: (605) 342-9470 FARGO VAHCS FARGO, ND 58102 G0.00
575 MINNEHAHA AVE WEST FAX: (605) 342-2377 Date Checked Drawn .
SUMIVIIT 7 pAUL MINNESOTA 55103 FRONT TGS
nnnnnnnnnnnnnn ’ pesioN 1nc WWW.FOURFRONTDESIGN.COM 11/16/21 JS JGC i
Revisions: Date (612) 387-7050 ' Dwg. 1 of 128 Veterans Affairs

VA FORM 08—-06251



e

D

11/18/2021 10:46:59 AM

| 1 2 3 4 | 5 5 7 | 8 9
ABBREVIATIONS MATERIAL LEGEND V.A. SYMBOLS
# POUND OR NUMBER HC HOLLOW CORE R RADIUS PLAN AND SECTION ELEVATION
8 AND HDR HEADER RBR RUBBER FIRE RESISTIVE RATED LINE, 1 HOUR
@ AT HEF HORIZONTAL EACH FACE RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN — FIRE RESISTIVE RATED LINE. 2 HOUR
AB ANCHOR BOLT HI HIGH RD ROOF DRAIN EARTH/ENGINEERED FILL .. | coNcreTE '
— ACI AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE HIF HORIZONTAL INSIDE FACE RE RIGHT END DR 66— ¢60—  FIRE RESISTIVE RATED LINE, 3 HOUR
5 ACT ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE HM HOLLOW METAL REINF REINFORCED
- AD AREA DRAIN HOF HORIZONTAL OUTSIDE FACE REF REFERENCE 04066 FIRE RESISTIVE RATED LINE, 4 HOUR
v AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR HOR HORIZONTAL REQD REQUIRED Ve e e v 0 GRAVEL CORRUGATED METAL PANEL
o AISC AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION HP HIGH POINT RET RETURN — es——es—  FIRE-RATED, SMOKE BARRIER LINE, 1 HOUR
| © AISI AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL INSTITUTE HR HOUR RETG RETAINING
ALUM ALUMINUM HS HIGH STRENGTH RM ROOM —4¢s—4es—  FIRE-RATED, SMOKE BARRIER LINE, 2 HOUR
% ANOD ANODIZED HT HEIGHT R.O. ROUGH OPENING BRICK FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING )
- ASD ALTERNATE STRESS DESIGN HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING, AND AIR ROW RIGHT OF WAY —9005—906s—  FIRE-RATED, SMOKE BARRIER LINE, 3 HOUR a
c ASTM AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS CONDITIONING
- AWS AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY SC SOLID CORE R 4040590045 FIRE-RATED, SMOKE BARRIER LINE, 4 HOUR
® ICBO INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF BUILDING SDI STEEL DECK INSTITUTE CONCRETE MASONRY S Na NS SEAMMETAL ROOF! i
E BD BOARD OFF|C|A|_S SECT SECT|ON ) V V ITEM - VA SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED
° BLK BLOCK ID INSIDE DIAMETER SF STEP FOOTING OR SQUARE FOOT I— T ITEM - VA SUPPLIED AND CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
o o pEuor S —
[ BOT BOTTOM INCL INCLUDE SL SPLICE LENGTH CC ITEM - CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED
. BRG BEARING INSUL INSULATED OR INSULATION SLV SHORT LEG VERTICAL ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE o )
© BRKT BRACKET INT INTERIOR SOG SLAB ON GRADE WOOD (ROUGH) BLOCKING OR SHIM ;. COLUMN GRID —
O BSMT BASEMENT INV INVERT SPEC SPECIFIED OR SPECIFICATION (A)
= BLDG BUILDING IRGWB  IMPACT RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD SPK SPRINKLER OR SPEAKER L L
- BYND BEYOND sQ SQUARE GYPSUM BOARD 1 1 DIMENSION LINE
25 JST JOIST SSTL STAINLESS STEEL STEEL/METAL N
CAB CABINET JT JOINT STC SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS @ NORTH ARROW
© CER CERAMIC STD STANDARD
o CIP CAST-IN-PLACE K KIP (1000 POUNDS) STIFF STIFFENER ¢ CENTER LINE
SO CJ CONTROL JOINT STL STEEL RIGID INSULATION FLOORING
< CLG CEILING LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL STR STAIR
| CLR CLEAR LP LOW POINT STRUCT STRUCTURE OR STRUCTURAL — B
o CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT LVL LEVEL SUP SUPPORT | CPT-CARPET
S coL COLUMN LW LIGHT WEIGHT SYM SYMMETRICAL m BATT INSULATION LEGEND NOTES:
COMPR  COMPRESSIBLE LWC LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE .
N CONC CONCRETE T&B TOP AND BOTTOM -
CONST JT CONSTRUCTION JOINT T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE el so,-1 CONC- CONCRETE A MRS AU AN A kel
CONT CONTINUOUS MAS MASONRY TBD TO BE DETERMINED WOOD SUBSTRATE : \ DRAWINGS TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE.
CPT CARPET MAX MAXIMUM T/D TELEPHONE/DATA 2. ADDITIONAL LEGENDS AND/OR OTHER LEGENDS MAY
B CRSI CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE MCB METAL CORNER BEAD TEL TELEPHONE A NG M el o v e T S T el
o CT CERAMIC TILE MECH MECHANICAL TEMP TEMPERATURE LINE SYMBOLS EF - EPOXY FLOORING (TROWELED)
= MEMBR  MEMBRANE THK THICK OR THICKNESS |
. DBL DOUBLE MEZZ MEZZANINE THRD THREADED
= DEMO DEMOLISH OR DEMOLITION MFR MANUFACTURED TLT TOILET CENTER LINE
. DET DETAIL MIN MINIMUM T.O. TOP OF WM - WALK OFF MAT
[ DIA DIAMETER MO MASONRY OPENING T.0.C TOP OF CONCRETE CUTLINE
- DIM DIMENSION MRGWB  MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD T.O.F TOP OF FRAMING
O, DIR DIRECTION MTL METAL T.0.S TOP OF STEEL/STUD — — - GRID LINE S PORGELAN TILE
= © DN DOWN T.O.W TOP OF WALL
0 DR DOOR NF NEAR FACE TPD TOILET PAPER DISPENSER - o o _ PROPERTY LINE
5 DWG DRAWING NIC NOT IN CONTRACT TYP TYPICAL
- NO NUMBER
9 EA EACH NOM NOMINAL u/s UNDERSIDE T T T T T —  PIDALTERNATE -
4 EE EACH END NTS NOT TO SCALE UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
® EF EACH FACE NWC NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE us UNDERSIDE
S EJ EXPANSION JOINT
o~ EL ELEVATION oC ON CENTER VB VAPOR BARRIER
: ELEC ELECTRICAL oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER VCT VINYL COMPOSITE TILE ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS
< ELEV ELEVATOR OR ELEVATION OH OPPOSITE HAND VEF VERTICAL EACH FACE
c EPDM ETHYLENE PROPYLENE DIENE M-CLASS (ROOFING) OPNG OPENING VERT VERTICAL ROOM TAG
) EQ EQUAL oz OUNCE VIF VERIFY IN FIELD @ VIEW NAME DRAWING TITLE Room name—~— ROOMNAVE
= ES EACH SIDE VOF VERTICAL OUTSIDE FACE 1/8" = 1-0" SCALE R
2 EXIST EXISTING PC PILE CAP VTR VENT THROUGH ROOF 101 -
o EXP Bolt EXPANSION BOLT PCC PRE-CAST CONCRETE VWC VINYL WALL COVERING gg;gﬁgﬁgﬁggﬁﬁ
20 EXPJT  EXPANSION JOINT PL PLATE DRAWING NUMBER
e EXT EXTERIOR P.LAM PLASTIC LAMINATE W/ WITH SHEET NUMBER KEYNOTE TAG
& © PLUMB  PLUMBING WD WOOD ' | 504 = KEYNOTE DESIGNATION
c FD FLOOR DRAIN OR FIRE DEPARTMENT PLY PLYWOOD WDW WINDOW
- FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET PORC PORCELAIN WP WORKING POINT WALL SECTION
FIN FINISH PNL PANEL WRB WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER /A/@ DIRECTION OF SIGHT PARTITION TAG
FIXT FIXTURE PNT PAINT OR PAINTED WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC ] SHEET NUMBER ~———————— WALL DESIGNATION
y FLR FLOOR PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT aor” @
o< FM FILLED METAL PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH cC CONTRACTOR PROVIDED/CONTRACTOR D
o FND FOUNDATION PT PRESSURE TREATED INSTALLED DETAIL CUT
. F.O. FACE OF PT POINT VC VA PROVIDED/CONTRACTOR INSTALLED DRAWING NUMBER
= FT FOOT OR FEET PR PAIR W VA PROVIDED/VA INSTALLED /= SHEETNUMBER _ DOOR TAG
FTG FOOTING PROP PROPERTY Latol? 2 DOOR NUMBER
[ PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
- GA GAUGE DETAIL CALLOUT
© GALV GALVANIZED DRAWING NUMBER
- GB GRADE BEAM ﬁ SHEET NUMBER WINDOW TAG
— GP GUSSET PLATE W" ﬁ WINDOW DESIGNATION
° GR GRADE — 0 |
© b GYP GYPSUM . ELEVATION MARKER
= INTERIOR ELEVATION HEIGHT
D) ‘ﬁ
= DIRECTION OF SiGHT &
46 SHEET NUMBER NORTH ARROW
L} @ TRUE NORTH
O PLAN NORTH
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GENERAL NOTES:
PROJECT DIRECTORY: SHEET INDEX SHEET INDEX
- 1. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES, REGULATIONS, AND
ORDINANCES.
GENERAL SB101 FOUNDATION PLAN LEVEL B1
50,00 COVER SHEET - VOLUME 1 SB501 FOUNDATION DETAILS 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL TESTING AND INSPECTIONS AS
: - SPECIFIED, OR AS NECESSARY TO DEMONSTRATE A COMPLETE AND
FO U RF RONT D ES I G N | N C _ G0.02 LEGENDS, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS SB502 FOUNDATION DETAILS SATISFACTORY INSTALLATION.
G0.03 PROJECT DIRECTORY, DRAWING INDEX AND GENERAL NOTES SF101 FLOOR FRAMING PLAN LEVEL 01 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING BUILDING AND SITE
517 7TH STRE ET G0.04 LOCATION MAP / CONTRACTOR STAGING AREA AND ACCESS SF102 ROOF/FUTURE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN LEVEL 02 II\DAQI-\F/Iiglél:I'SO ST%'EESE’)AL\JGE%E?URL'ET'}/"\%N# F/iga \?V'g%k Bﬁgggﬁa:\é’s%ﬁ%ﬁ&
RAPID CITY. SOUTH DAKOTA 57701 G0.05 INFECTION CONTROL RISK ASSESSMENT SF103 FUTURE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN LEVEL 03 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE DAMAGED EXISTING BUILDING '
“ ’ G0.10 PLANS PHASING SF104 FUTURE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN LEVEL 04 AND SITE MATERIALS TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION.
© PHONE (605) 342-9470 G1.01 LIFE SAFETY PLANS SF105 FUTURE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN LEVEL 05 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE CAUTION TO AVOID ANY DAMAGE WHEN
G1.02 OCCUPANCY TABLE SF106 FUTURE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN LEVEL 06 PERFORMING EARTHWORK, PAVING, OR ANY CONSTRUCTION IN THE
FRONT CIVIL SF201 _ATERAL FRAMING ELEVATIONS VICINITY OF EXISTING UTILITIES, BUILDINGS, AND LANDSCAPING.
DESIGN I NC 5. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT SITE AND FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
ARCHITECT CV100 SURVEY SHEET SF402 LATERAL FRAMING ELEVATIONS & DETAILS CONDITIONS PRIOR TO GOMMENCING CONSTRUGTION. CONTRAGTOR
JOEL SIMONYAK. AIA. NCARB CD100 DEMOLITION PLAN SF403 LATERAL FRAMING DETAILS SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT/CONTRACTING OFFICER REPRESENTATIVE
; ; CS100 SITE PLAN SF404 ENLARGED STAIR FRAMING PLANS AND DETAILS IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
M ECHAN |CAL E N G | N E E R CuU100 OVERALL UTILITY PLAN SF501 FRAMING DETAILS 6. 8(_?H-EFEAFCRL%|ESSHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK AND SHOP DRAWINGS WITH
MATT KOSCAK . PE CU101 STORM SEWER PLAN AND PROFILE SF502 FRAMING DETAILS 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF ALL WORK.
o ’ CuU102 STORM SEWER PLAN AND PROFILE SF503 FRAMING DETAILS CONTRACTOR SHALL ANTICIPATE AREAS WHERE THE INSTALLATION OF
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER CcuU103 SANITARY SEWER PLAN AND PROFILE PLUMBING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK WILL BE RESTRICTED, CONGESTED, OR
CG100 GRADING PLAN P-000 SYMBOLS, LEGENDS AND ABBREVIATIONS 'l?gpijl)%%LT TO INSTALL, AND SHALL COORDINATE INSTALLATION BETWEEN ALL
RAY DAWES, PE CG101 GRADING CROSS SECTIONS P-101 B/G PLUMBING PLAN - BASEMENT LEVEL & SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATIONS FOR ALL MECHANICAL
CG102 ROADWAY PLAN AND PROFILE P-102 A/G DRAIN, WASTE AND VENT PLAN - BASEMENT LEVEL AND ELECTRIGAL ITEMS WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR
CE100 DRAINAGE AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN P-103 A/G WATER PLAN - BASEMENT LEVEL SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT/CONTRACTING OFFICER REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY
- DT100 DETAILS P-104 PLUMBING PLAN - FIRST LEVEL DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND/OR FABRICATION.
DT10f DETAILS P-105 ROOF PLUMBING PLAN % OF BUILDING. BACK OF CURB. OR EDGE OF WALK. AND RUN PARALLEL OR |~
ALBERTSON ENGINEERING INC. DT102 GATE DETAILS P-201 DRAIN, WASTE AND VENT ISOMETRIC PERPENDICULAR 70 EXISTING ROADS. !
o ARCHITECTURAL P-202 DOMESTIC WATER ISOMETRIC 10. ALL BUILDING DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF MASONRY, AND
3202 W MAIN ST C, AD1.01 DEMOLITION PLAN - FIRST LEVEL P-501 PLUMBING DETAILS EXTERIOR WINDOW OR DOOR ROUGH OPENING.
RAPID CITY. SOUTH DAKOTA 57702 AD1.50 DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - FIRST LEVEL P-601 PLUMBING SCHEDULES . éb'—R@'\E‘gLEELSEEAEﬁ#QQSR QFE(E) éi—T CE>|F§ i%—%fﬁgﬁ;%NUENDLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
. ] ‘ AD1.51 DEMOLITION - EAST ELEVATION & DETAILS ELECTRICAL 12. ALL ELEVATIONS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON A FIRST
Albertson Engineering Inc. PHONE (6() 5) 343-9606 A1.01 FLOOR PLAN - BASEMENT LEVEL E-000 ELECTRICAL LEGENDS AND ABBREVIATIONS FLOOR DATUM OF +100-0°. WHERE ITEMS ARE LABELED A F.F. (ABOVE
~ A1.02 FLOOR PLAN - FIRST LEVEL E-001 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES - BASEMENT LEVEL FINISHED FLOOR), CONTRACTOR SHALL SET THE ITEM AS MEASURED FROM
A1.20 DIMENSION PLAN - BASEMENT LEVEL E-002 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES - LEVEL 1 THE LOCAL FLOOR ELEVATION. COORDINATE ANY DISCREPANCIES
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER A1.21 DIMENSION PLAN - FIRST LEVEL E-003 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS & SCHEDULES EES@';%”F\,‘SRTL'?('SSSF#’(;\T:'SIL“CTT?O’;‘\IS%JTNETE';ADTESLL BUILDING COMPONENTS
AARON HARTWELL. PE. SE A1.40 WALL TYPES E-004 ELECTRICAL DETAILS 13. ALL ITEMS ARE NEW UNLESS SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED AS EXISTING.
y y A1.41 PARTITION FRAMING DETAILS E-005 SPECIAL SYSTEMS DETAILS 14. LOCATIONS OF FIRE- AND SMOKE-RATED PARTITIONS WILL BE SHOWN ON ALL
A1.42 HEAD OF WALL DETAILS E-100 ELECTRICAL SITE DEMOLITION PLAN FLOOR PLANS.
A1.43 PLAN DETAILS E-101 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN - NEW CONSTRUCTION 15. {/’:‘/i{fﬁg&ﬁf&'\‘c@;\g@% PTAORIEI'ETT'a"é% é\gsFé)Eéllg'sR'\fNDAFLfF;*’gSPTSA';\L,\jAJ'ON OF
A1.44 PLAN DETAILS E-200 POWER PLANS MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS. ’ ’
o A1.45 CEILING DETAILS E-300 LIGHTING PLANS 16. LOCATE INTERIOR CONTROL JOINTS WHERE INDICATED, BUT AT A MINIMUM
B A1.50 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - BASEMENT LEVEL E-400 SPECIAL SYSTEMS PLANS TO DIVIDE ALL GYPSUM BOARD INTO SECTIONS NOT EXCEEDING 30-FEET IN
- Y SUMMIT FIRE CONSULTING A1.51 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - FIRST LEVEL MECHANICAL LENGTH.
© 5 21.60 ROOF PLAN M 0.00 SYMBOLS. LEGENDS AND ABBREVIATIONS 17. ALL CEILING GRID SHALL BE CENTERED WITHIN THE ROOM OR CORRIDOR IN
: : ’ WHICH IT OCCURS, UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE.
5 UuMIivil T 575 MINNEHAHA AVE WEST A1.61 ROOF DETAIL M 0.50 EXISTING MECHANICAL ROOM PLANS 18. ALL CEILING HEIGHTS LISTED IN THE ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE ARE FROM THE
FiRE CONSULTING ST. PAUL. MINNESOTA 55103 A2.00 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS M 1.00 BASEMENT HYDRONIC PIPING PLAN FINISH FLOOR OF THE LISTED ROOM, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
- ’ A3.00 BUILDING SECTIONS M 1.01 FIRST FLOOR HYDRONIC PIPING PLAN 19. ALL CHANGES IN FLOOR MATERIALS OCCUR AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS,
(612) 387-7050 UNCCSS NOTED OTHERWISE: ) AT IHE CENTER NS OF DOORS NTHE
A3.11 WALL SECTIONS M 2.01 FIRST FLOOR HAVC PLAN ROOMS  OR; 2)
~ A3.20 CURTAINWALL SECTIONS M2.10 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN 20. ALL METAL STUDS EXTEND TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE, PROVIDE DOUBLE-
A4.00 ENLARGED STAIR PLAN(S) AND SECTONS M 3.00 MECHANICAL SECTIONS HEAD TRACK TO ALLOW FOR 3/4” MINIMUM DEFLECTION OF THE STRUCTURE.
F | RE P ROTECT | O N E N G | N E E R A4.01 SECTION DETAILS M 3.10 HVAC ISOMETRIC VIEWS EEI\IIEEAI'I\RIR TSIgSFEIIER?EAgARLBELEE DA/EI\F/{VEE'E)IEQ% ggg%{/aolfswéﬁé}ﬁ SEH,\?IF—{LOgP;\\AVSE ALL
CH RlS LEAVE R CON S U LTI N G MANAG E R A5.00 ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE M 3.11 HYDRONIC PIPING ISOMETRIC VIEWS SHALL BE SEALED WITH EIRE TAPING OF THE.WALL OR STANDARD CAULKING.
) A5.01 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - M 3.20 ENLARGED MECHANICAL ROOM PLAN AND SECTIONS 21. ALL MASONRY REINFORCEMENT IS INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL
BASEMENT M 4.00 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES DRAWINGS.
A5.02 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - FIRST FLOOR M 4.01 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES 22. ALL EXTERIOR CONTROL JOINTS SHALL RECEIVE BACKER ROD AND SEALANT.
-
) AT 11 WALL PROTECTION AND SIGNAGE PLAN 5.00 C C S-BU G S FROM DETAILS FOR CLARITY. SEE SPECIFICATIONS, PARTITION TYPES, AND
- 5. C SIGNAG S M 5.01 MECHANICAL DETAILS - BUILDING 1 - DRY SIDE 2 WALL SECTIONS FOR LOCATIONS REQUIRING INSULATION.
I - o CALIBRE AS.12 WALL PROTECTION DETAILS M 5.10 MECHANICAL DETAILS - BUILDING 1 - WET SIDE 1 24. THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED TO DEPICT EACH AND
e a I e A5.13 SIGNAGE DETAILS M 5.11 MECHANICAL DETAILS - BUILDING 1 - WET SIDE 2 EVERY CONDITION OR DETAIL OF CONSTRUCTION IN REGARD TO THE AIR AND
A 9090 S RI DG E LI N E B LVD S U |TE 1 05 A5.14 CASEWORK SECTIONS M5.12 MECHANICAL DETAILS - BUILDING 1 - WET SIDE 3 MOISTURE RETARDER. THE CONTRACTOR HAS RESPONSIBILITY FOR
, AB.00 DOOR SCHEDULE, ELEVATION AND DETAILS M 6.01 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM (PID) ENSURING THE AIR- AND WATER-TIGHT INTEGRITY OF THE STRUCTURE.
H I GH LAN DS RANCH CO LO RADO 801 29 A6.01 WINDOW SCHEDULE. DETAILS AND ELEVATIONS 25. WORK AT THE DISCRETION OF THE VA MAY BE SHUTDOWN AND
< : ’ M 6.02 CONTROL DIAGRAMS RESCHEDULED DUE TO CRITICAL AREAS OR SPECIAL NEEDS OF PATIENTS
PH ON E 303 730 O 43 4 A6.02 CURTAINWALL ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS M 6.03 CONTROL DIAGRAMS AND STAFF AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE GOVERNMENT.
( ) = STRUCTURAL FIRE PROTECTION 26. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO LOCATE ALL UTILITIES AT THE VA
S-001 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES FA1.00 FIRE ALARM COVER SHEET CALLING 811 GETS UTILITIES MARKED UP T THE VA CAMPUS BUT NOT ON
CIVIL ENGINEER S-002 STRUCTURAL ABBREVIATIONS & IBC INSPECTION TABLES FA1.01 FIRE ALARM - BASEMENT LEVEL LTS Bl
S-003 IBC INSPECTION TABLES FA1.02 FIRE ALARM - FIRST LEVEL 27. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL PROTECTION OR MITIGATION MEASURES TO
JIM GUSKY, PE §-004 SNOW DRIFT AND WIND UPLIFT PLANS FP1.00 FIRE PROTECTION COVER SHEET ENSURE NO ODORS OR FUMES GET INTO THE BUILDING THOUGH THE
< 601 STANDARD DETAILS | SCHEDULES. PP FIRE PROTECTION - BASEMENT LEVEL CONSTRUCTION SITE. AT A MINIMUM. THE DUGT SHOULD LIKELY BE
S-601 STANDARD DETAILS / SCHEDULES _ - )
- S 600 ETAL STUD DETAILS | SCHEDULES FP1.02 FIRE PROTECTION - FIRST LEVEL TEMPORARILY EXTENDED TO A LOCATION ABOVE THE CLC ROOF, EQUIPMENT
- EXHAUST SYSTEM PIPED TO A REMOTE LOCATION AWAY FROM HVAC
LOUVERS, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE CHARCOAL FILTERS IN EXISTING AIR
HANDLING UNITS TO ADDRESS CONSTRUCTION ODORS, ETC. FARGO VA HAS
HAD THESE PROBLEMS IN THE PAST AND THESE ARE SOME OF THE
MEASURES TAKEN TO MITIGATE THE FUMES AND ISSUES.
00
<+
CXDNSULTANTS’ ARCPHTECT Drawing Title Project Title Project Number
- ° PROJECT DIRECTORY, DRAWING EXPAND BLDG. 1 FOR 437-315 Office O_f
Calibre S&L(;BSRF%DGEUNE D SUTE 10 % g\zLOBZE\EavTI\SA/czlh’il Iéh%G()lNEERING INC. INDEX AND GENERAL NOTES PRIMARY CARE Building Number Construction
m HHE
" HIGHLANDS RANCH COLORADO 80129 | berson Engneain RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57702 o N o N, ING. 1 ﬁ/lnd FaC|I|t|est
. PHONE (303) 730-0434 PHONE (605) 343-9606 RAPID GITY, SOUTH DAKOTA Approved: Project Director Location 101 ELM STREET Drawing Number anagemen
57701
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= 21st AVE. N. i — / BLDG. NO. .
co === L — / 1 MEDICAL CENTER -
. R : B / 3 ADMINISTRATION OFFICE .
o . — / 8 FLAGPOLE .
2« 0 : j / 9 MEDICAL CENTER \
. | - / 10 BOILER PLANT .
: Q = / 11 MAINTENANCE GARAGE o
‘ 46/9)
N | / 12 WAREHOUSE .
‘ | / 13 LAUNDRY .
| @ / 20 GATE WELL o
- | w / 30 ADMINISTRATION OFFICE .
s | & > / 39 HIGH VOLTAGE SWITCHGEAR BLDG .
N | . / P ROJ E CT 40 VBA REGIONAL OFFICE o
s ‘ / 41 OXYGEN STORAGE TANK
o — e /(53 / L ATI N 42 UND SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
o Ll | = =/ _ 43 PICNIC SHELTER AND PATIO
) Lu J L H 'v /
i T — T Nl 44 XCEL ENERGY BLDG (NATURAL GAS)
\ »” — | | ; / / 46 MEDICAL CENTER
© CD I | J J ,
s s — o | _ Y. &b 50 COLD STORAGE BUILDING
- S| = : 51 HRMS
= D = S/ Q— 52 ADMINISTRATION OFFICE
. S - : O 53 HAZMAT STORAGE BUILDING
i = i3 =8 y S 54 PANDEMIC FLU STORAGE BUILDING
I 4 S AFGE| [ROEOM o\
- = Ao GV g | B/ : Q/ SHEET SPECIFIC NOTES: 56 CHILLER PLANT
O ‘ - AFGE il ‘ L /
o | L I% b \ \/) // & A. CONTRACTOR: PLACE A SIGN AT THE STAIRWELL (INTERNAL ENTRANCES
@ - G ] AND AT THE DOOR EXITING) SAYING "STOP DO IT!OT ENTER,
- S o ) o ) aans ‘ / & 8. THE DRIVE BETWEEN THE VA AND UND BUILDINGS SHALL REMAIN OPEN MC- MOTORCYCLE PARKING
g@ | — \ ] \ ST e I I L A ) ( P ) / O égg\ﬁgg%%S&%iEN:?gsALL TIMES FOR VA AND OTHER CONTRACTORS AND é\ - HAND'CAPPED PARK'NG
o | " NI R = ya Q- © BONOT ENTER, CONSTRUGTION AREA, EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY"  — " CP- CARVAN POOL PARKING
E | REENNRm===SRRENE / Q/ > LARGE SIGN BY ROOM BD-70 TO REPLACE THE CURRENT SIGN DIRECTING R- RESERVED PARKING
~ | (E) L[] TEMPORARY // A ggﬁzﬁiagﬁgﬁ ggtdgj PARKING LOT. THE NEW SIGN SHALL SAY "NO EXIT, UND- UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA
— L \\\E h«\) CONSTRUCTION , N £ CONSTRUCTION %NBCEE' SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AROUND THE JOB SITE AFGE- AMERICAN FEDERATION GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE
ID PITIIT1111111111011 ||lllllllllllll.lll!: A // Q- (DOCKARECOMPLETEAND READY FOR THE PUBLIC TO USE WITH NO GAPS RO EOM- REGIONAL OFFICE EMPLOYEE OF THE MONTH
g 19th AVE.N. (S F S mm m e e = : Q CONSTRUGTION SITE. PENGING SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED BY HCHV- HEALTH CARE HOMELESS VETERANS
) ©B L] e BB / & AVGUT PRIOR 10 PERMETER ADIDSTHENTS, o /1 PROPOSED NFFE- NATIONAL FEDERATION FEDERAL EMPLOYEE
GC) ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ? / % F. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES DURING THE
O — — Ti J ’ MORNING AND EVENING TIMES OF PEAK TRAFFIC. CONTRACTOR SHALL
| 43 y PROVIDE A COMBINATION OF SIGNAGE AND PERSONELL AS REQURIED TO
” — / 6. SIGNS WILL BE REQUIRED AT BOTH THE 19TH AVE. N. ENTRANCE AND THE GENERAL NOTES:

| ,

- ! NN 21ST AVE N. ENTRANCE GUIDING TRAFFIC. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE

c ‘ ’ ’ ‘ ’ ’ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ’ ’ ‘ ’o‘o‘o’o‘o’o’o‘o‘ | TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAGE THAT ADJUSTS WITH THE CONDITIONS OF 1. SHEET SIZE FOR PROPER SCALE IS 30X42.

— e E— TRAFFIC AROUND THE PROJECT. SIGNAGE SHALL FOLLOW THE 2 SEE SHEET G0.03 FOR GENERAL NOTES

‘ e . .

— _ — I REQUIREMENTS OF THE FARGO VA HOSPITAL SIGNAGE STANDARDS. 3. NOTE THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO KEEP THE ROAD CLEAN AND CLEARED OF ALL

S | — ! H. KEEP THE CONSTRUCTION FENCE DOWN TO THE SOUTH AS MUCH AS DEBRIS, DIRT, GRAVEL, SAND, MUD, ETC. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE PATH CLEAN
O ‘ ‘ 1 1 ‘ ‘ 1 1 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ — POSSIBLE SO THE SEMI'S WHO NEED TO GET TO THE EAST LOADING DOCK AND CLEARED AT ALL TIMES, THIS SHALL NOT JUST BE ONCE A DAY AND DONE FOR THE DAY.
. R — I %COE&G%ATDAEES gig QEEETEOTE%LEOP/(*&L(T;HDEO%/?(STCLOOS%\IISAQCEDCK 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL COOPERATE WITH OTHER VA PROJECTS, SERVICE CREWS, ETC. WHO
C b ‘ 1 : HAVE WORK GOING ON AT THE SITE .

O 1 I . S S ‘ ’ ’ ’ ‘ ’ ’ ‘ ‘ ’ ‘ ’ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ / LOCATION OF FENCE WITH VA COR, SCM, POLICE SERVICE AND THE 5. CONTRACTOR, THE NEW ROAD AND FLOOD WALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED FIRST AND

‘ N R N ! ROADS / GROUND CREW TO ENSURE ACCESS ISSUES ARE NONEXISTENT THE ROAD AND FLOOD WALL AREAS OPENED BACK UP FOR USE BY THE PUBLIC. OTHER
I S S S — OR MINIMIZED TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE. WORK AREAS MAY START AT THE SAME TIME , BUT THE ROAD AND FLOOD WALL SHALL HAVE

o A— —_—t o — ! . CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MAPS, SIGNS, ETC. AT ALL DRIVEWAY PEOPLE WORKING DAILY TO COMPLETE THE MODIFICATIONS AND OPEN ROADS, SIDEWALKS,
o ‘ - S I N ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ’ ‘ ‘ ’ ‘ ‘ ‘ / ENTRANCES AND EXITS, BUILDING ENTRANCES AND EXITS, ANYWHERE ETC. BACK UP FOR USE.
4 L SR — S S SIGNS WILL BE NEEDED TO DIRECT PATIENTS, VISITORS AND STAFF

o | - —— —4— T | AROUND THE CAMPUS. DIRECT SEMI TRUCKS TO 21ST AVE N ENTRANCE.

C ‘ I —— — — e = ETC. CONTRACTOR SHALL WORK WITH COR, POLICE SERVICE AND VA

D I — _ —t — , GROUNDS CREW TO DETERMINE THE TYPE OF SIGNAGE AND WHAT THE

! ! [ — — — iz ] SIGNAGE WILL SAY. IT MAY BE AS SIMPLE AS PROVIDING A STANDARD MAP L EG E N D

— — — T — | STOP SIGN OR IT MAY HAVE TO BE A CUSTOM SIGN TELLING SEMI'S TO USE

- ! — 1 — T R THE 21ST AVE N ENTRANCE.

5 ‘ — — — — I TEMPORARY

- - — — — / CONSTRUCTION SAFETY
= ! — 1 — S — ] FENCE.

%) -
C | [ !
e ‘ 7 - — ,
o | ] HAUL ROUTE
O - o _ — ] NOTE: THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO KEEP THE ROAD CLEAN AND
©O | ™y A _ _ — PR - CLEARED OF ALL DEBRIS, DIRT, GRAVEL, SAND, MUDM ETC. THE CONTRACTOR
v — — S N —] . SHALL KEEP THE PATH CLEAN AND CLEARED AT ALL TIMES, THIS SHALL NOT
= ‘ oy S S — ) JUST BE ONCE A DAY AND DONE FOR FOR THE DAY.
= ‘ - I | ya
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CONSTRUC TTON DOCUMENTS
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O
- Drawing Title Project Title Project Number
O O ° "
o CONSULTANTS: ARCHITECT LOCATION MAP / CONTRACTOR EXPAND BLDG. 1 FOR 437-315 Office O_f
! Calibre S&L(;BSRFEDGEUNE D SUTE 10 % ézLoBzE\Tle\S/l/?lTu ESIEII_GC!,NEERING INC. STAGING AREA AND ACCESS PRIMARY CARE Building Number Construction
il agugn
o " HIGHLANDS RANCH COLORADO 80129 | Aartson Einearing RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57702 o N o N ING. 1 ﬁ/lnd FaCI|ItIeSt
C .
= 0 PHONE (303) 730-0434 PHONE (605) 343-9606 RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA Approved: Project Director Location 2101 ELM STREET Drawing Number anagemen
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O YN 575 MINNEHAHA AVE WEST g 2L FAX: (605) 342-2377 Date Checked Drawn 0.0
© 25 S .
SUMIMIT ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55103 O | e FRONT Department of
i L it S OLERONT \Www. FOURFRONTDESIGN.COM 11/16/21 IS 1GC Vot e

VA FORM 08—-06251

N
o
N
o
»
~
o0
©



D

D

11/18/2021 10:47:38 AM

w 2 3 4 | 5 | 6 7 8 | 9
L AN \ \ / v iy
==z ﬂe;o N — Hfﬁﬂ H | H ngp 1 e ool o | - e I INFECTION CONTROL NOTES - CLASS IV CONSTRUCITON: G E N E RAL N OTES .
L = T LY — = E1D 121 : ‘ e g | A. THE ONE-HOUR FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO BEGINNING OTHER WORK.
: S . | o ) B. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS SHALL REMAIN FUNCTIONAL FOR OCCUPIED AREAS OF THE FLOOR. 1. SHEET SIZE FOR PROPER SCALE IS 30X42.
= T | . C. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IN CONSTRUCTION AREA; REVIEW WITH COR AND VA SAFETY GROUP. 2, SEE SHEET G0.03 FOR GENERAL NOTES
- E ED o n - = 0 C , T Y oan EAN TN\ ﬂf”/ﬁ D. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRE WATCH FOR ALL HOT WORK ACTIVITIES AND WHEN FIRE ALARM OR SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
1 T J ] | ARE OFFLINE MORE THAN 4 HOURS IN A 24 HOUR PERIOD.
UPs Up E1D 112 | | [E1D-133 | E. MAINTAIN NEGATIVE AIR PRESSURE IN CONSTRUCTION AREA AT ALL TIMES (24/7), WHETHER OCCUPIED OR NOT,
bt iR ¥ | 4 Fg E1D-11 EEE e [E , E1D 132 THROUGHOUT DURATION OF PROJECT USING HEPA EQUIPPED AIR FILTRATION UNITS.
° ” - [Teoza F. MAINTAIN EXIT LIGHTS IN CONSTRUCTION AREA.
— — Wy s \ = | G. CONSTRUCTION AREA SHALL REMAIN ISOLATED FROM THE OTHER AREAS OF THE MEDICAL CENTER; NO HVAC RETURN OR
o | I H ———— 1 T [ O || I ‘ N EXHAUST SHALL PASS INTO THE AREAS OUTSIDE THE CONSTRUCTION AREA.
o« 1] o g Q H. REDIRECT ALL MEDICAL CENTER PERSONNEL, PATIENTS, AND VISITORS SO THEY DO NOT EXIT THROUGH THE
. a I CONSTRUCTION AREA. PROVIDE SIGNS ON DOORS INTO THE CONSTRUCTION AREA THAT READ: "CONSTRUCTION AREA -DO
v o o NOT ENTER".
o (= . 7] [ E1D-130 | : 1 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN DAILY LOGS AND KEEP A CURRENT HOT WORK PERMIT ON SITE.
5 P e ;% | J. TACKY MATS SHALL BE PLACED AT ALL DOORS INTO THE CONSTRUCTION AREA AND SHALL BE MONITORED TO MAKE SURE TE M PO RARY
[ i o . o R THEY REMAIN EFFECTIVE.
H D . oF | sp=t —_c —_c K. MAINTAIN A CLEAN AND ORDERLY CONSTRUCTION AREA TO PREVENT CONTAMINATION OF EXISTING DUCT SYSTEMS. C O N ST RU CTl O N B ARRl E R
5 \ 7 NS E% L. OBTAIN INFECTION CONTROL PERMIT FROM VA PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.
< o a ) M.  ISOLATE HVAC SYSTEM WITHIN CONSTRUCTION AREA TO PREVENT CONTAMINATION OF EXISTING DUCT SYSTEM.,
O a 0O O e ] —DN N.  COMPLETE ALL CRITICAL BARRIERS |.E. SHEETROCK, PLASTIC, TO SEAL AREA FROM NON WORK AREA OR IMPLEMENT eneameammeammens | HOUR SMOKE RATED
£ \ CONTROL CUBE METHOD (CART WITH PLASTIC COVERING AND SEALED CONNECTION TO WORK SITE WITH HEPA VACUUM TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION
- I o M“—ﬁ@ i FOR VACUUMING PRIOR TO EXIT BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS. iggg'gml-_sig\gaiég By
S & _ cooz 1D -192 | 1D-194 | [[[ 1D 195 | 1D-199 | 0. AFTER COMPLETION OF WORK AND BETWEEN PHASES; VACUUM CONSTRUCTION AREA WITH HEPA FILTERED VACUUMS, WET
S S MOP WITH DISINFECTANT, REMOVE CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS (UPON APPROVAL), PATCH OR REPAIR ANY DAMAGE FROM IMMEDIATE WORK AND
- CONSTRUCTION BARRIER REMOVAL, AND REMOVE ISOLATION OF HVAC SYSTEM. UPON COMPLETION, RESTORE HVAC REMOVE WHEN NOT IN USE.
3 I )l o114 | SYSTEM WHERE WORK WAS PERFORMED. EXTENT OF TEMPORARY
< 7 7 D113 | P. SEAL ALL HOLES, PUNCTURES, AND PENETRATIONS FROM PIPES AND/OR CONDUITS APPROPRIATELY AND IMMEDIATELY TO PARTITION WALLS SHOULD BE
© Lop spY_lesp gp Sp Sp SPJU | MAINTAIN FIRE RATING DUST PROTECTION AND NEGATIVE AIR PRESSURE. MINIMIZED TO ONLY PROVIDE
I = - o - ‘ Q. CONSTRUCT ANTEROOM AT ENTRANCES TO CONSTRUCTION AREAS AND REQUIRE ALL CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL TO THE NECESSARY
005 PASS THROUGH THIS ROOM TO BE VACUUMED WITH A HEPA VACUUM CLEANER PRIOR TO LEAVING THE SITE OR THEY CAN CONTAINMENT AND LIMITED
0 WEAR CLOTH OR PAPER COVERALLS THAT ARE REMOVED EACH TIME THEY LEAVE WORK SITE (VA DOES NOT PROVIDE). CONTRACTOR ACCESS.
© 1 Pam R \rﬁSPESP SF}J%BPW T a QA. CONSTRUCTION WORKERS WILL NOT BE ENTERING ANY OCCUPIED VA SPACES. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
= | J - |U] LI o o \&/ Q.B. DIRECT ACCESS TO OUT THROUGH ANTEROOM (EXIT/ENTRANCE) PRIOR TO BIDDING AS TO THE
- L [eo-1eA[BD-reA] | 77 /HJ_ o R. ALL PERSONNEL ENTERING WORK SITE (ONLY IF ENTERING VA SPACE) ARE REQUIRED TO WEAR SHOE COVERING. (VA DOES CONDITION OF ANY EXISTING
= —— — ﬂSqu | . I NOT PROVIDE.) WALLS TO BE USED AS THE
“— -y B0 1227] © © S CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL PROJECT IS COMPLETED AND INSPECTION BY VA SAFETY \?VAA}T_TSEEI.?E/%g:\:Ié;—:SgTED
o D-118 M’%ﬂg [BD-118 | @ PERSONNEL, INFECTION CONTROL GROUP, AND COR.
cO | | a : D184 | || D85 ||| [[1D1ee || D187 ||| [T 1Dse || [“1D-190 | T REMOVE BARRIERS MATERIAL CAREFULLY TO MINIMIZE SPREADING OF DIRT AND DEBRIS ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION. TO DECK AND SEALED TIGHT
= D CONTAIN CONSTRUCTION WASTE BEFORE TRANSPORT IN TIGHTLY COVERED CONTAINERS. COVER TRANSPORT AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF
v an o o o | RECEPTACLES OR CARTS. TAPE COVERING UNLESS SOLID LID. SMOKE.
5 al [ i | f | u. FACE MASKS REQUIRED DUE TO COVID POLICY AT FARGO VA.
o0
-
O
v INFECTION CONTROL RISK ASSESSMENT
S 1, INFECTION CONTROL - BASEMENT LEVEL 5 NEW FLOOR PLAN - FIRST LEVEL STEP ONE: TYPE D STEP THREE:
N 1/16" = 1-0 116" = 1'-0 USING THE FOLLOWING TABLE, IDENTIFY THE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ACTIVITY (TYPE A-D) MATCH THE PATIENT RISK GROUP (LOW, MEDIUM, HIGH, HIGHEST) WITH THE PLANNED ...
INSPECTION AND NON-INVASIVE ACTIVITIES. CONSTRUCTION PROJECT TYPE (A, B, C, D) ON THE FOLLOWING MATRIX, TO FIND THE ...
ROOM SCHEDULE - BASEMENT LEVEL ROOM SCHEDULE - FIRST LEVEL INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:
« REMOVAL OF CEILING TILES FOR VISUAL INSPECTION ONLY, E.G., LIMITED TO 1 TILE PER 50 CLASS OF PRECAUTIONS (I, II, Il OR IV) OR LEVEL OF INFECTION CONTROL ACTIVITIES REQUIRED.
Number | Name Number | Name TYPEA | SQUARE FEET.
« PAINTING (BUT NOT SANDING). CLASS | - IV OR COLOR-CODED PRECAUTIONS ARE DELINEATED ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.
- « WALL COVERING, ELECTRICAL TRIM WORK, MINOR PLUMBING, AND ACTIVITIES WHICH DO
o BD - 110 STANDALONE PRIMARY 1D -121 CORRIDOR ?SINGEgFEs?sTEADLﬁgP%% _I?II(E)%UIRE CUTTING OF WALLS OR ACCESS TO CEILINGS OTHER IC MATRIX - CLASS OF PRECAUTIONS: CONSTRUCTION PROJECT BY PATIENT RISK
© BD - 112 EMS WORKROOM 1D -171 EXAM SMALL SCALE, SHORT DURATION ACTIVITIES WHICH CREATE MINIMAL DUST CONSTRUCTION PROJECT TYPE
o BD -113 OFFICE PROGRAM SUPPORT ASST 1D -172 EXAM "\:ﬁIS_EI'JAD\LEL?A'ﬁgL IgFN'I'OgLII%lIgAI-llEENDETS\iD COMPUTER CABLING PATIENT RISK GROUP TYPE A TYPE B TYPE C TYPE D
TYPEB |- .
N BD - 114 OFFICE 1D -173 WORK ROOM « ACCESS TO CHASE SPACE. LOW RISK GROUP | I I /v
“ BD - 115 CART STORAGE 1D -174 EXAM « CUTTING OF WALLS OR CEILING WHERE DUST MIGRATION CAN BE CONTROLLED. MEDIUM RISK GROUP | | 0 v
-
O. BD-116 EQUIPMENT STORAGE 1D -175 EXAM WORK THAT GENERATES A MODERATE TO HIGH LEVEL OF DUST OR REQUIRES DEMOLITION
HIGH RISK GROUP | I /v Y%
3 OR REMOVAL OF ANY FIXED BUILDING COMPONENTS OR ASSEMBLIES.
.= WO
\ BD - 117 MECHANICAL 1D -176 BARIATRIC EXAM INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO: HIGHEST RISK GROUP ; Y Y
= BD - 118 MEN'S LOCKER ROOM 1D 177 EXAM . REMOVAL OF FLOOR COVERINGS, CEILING TILES AND CASEWORK
O BD - 118A MEN'S SHOWER 1D -178 HAC TYPEC NEW WALL CONSTRUGTION. ’ ' NOTE: INFECTION CONTROL APPROVAL WILL BE REQUIRED WHEN THE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY AND
= BD - 118B MEN'S TOILET 1D 179 EXAM - MINOR DUCT WORK ABOVE CEILINGS. RISK LEVEL INDICATE THAT CLASS Ill OR CLASS IV CONTROL PROCEDURES ARE NECESSARY.
O - - - MAJOR CABLING ACTIVITIES. STEP THREE: CLASS IV
BD - 119 WOMEN'S LOCKER ROOM 1D -180 CLEAN LINEN « ANY ACTIVITY WHICH CANNOT BE COMPLETED WITHIN A SINGLE WORK SHIFT. DESCRIPTION OF REQUIRED INFECTION CONTROL PRECAUTIONS BY CLASS
Y BD - 119A WOMEN'S SHOWER 1D -181 EXAM
= MAJOR DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS DURING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT
© BD - 119B WOMEN'S TOILET 1D -182 TOILET INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:
3 P ACTIVITIES WHICH REQUIRE CONSECUTIVE WORK SHIFTS 1. EXECUTE WORK BY METHODS TO MINIMIZE | 1. CLEAN WORK AREA UPON COMPLETION
I BD - 120 GEMS STORAGE 1D -183 SOILED LINEN » REQUIRES HEAVY DEMOLITION ON REMOVAL OF A COMPLETE CABLING SYSTEM '
" NEW CONSTRUCTION RAISING DUST FROM CONSTRUCTION OF TASK.
< BD - 121 HOUSEKEEPING EXPENDABLES 1D -184 EXAM CLASS| | OPERATIONS
5
0 2. IMMEDIATELY REPLACE A CEILING TILE
= BD - 122 LEADS WORKROOM 1D -185 EXAM STEP TWO: HIGHEST RISK DISPLACED FOR VISUAL INSPECTION
o BD - 123 STAFF LOUNGE 1D -186 EXAM USING THE FOLLOWING TABLE, IDENTIFY THE PATIENT RISK GROUPS THAT WILL BE AFFECTED. IF © PROVIDE ACTIVE MEANS T0 PREVENT | WIPE WORK SURFAGES WITH CLEANER
_ _ MORE THAN ONE RISK GROUP WILL BE AFFECTED, SELECT THE HIGHER RISK GROUP : -
i: BD - 124 OFFICE SUPERVISORS 1D -187 EXAM AIRBORNE DUST FROM DISPERSING INTO DISINFECTANT.
- - ATMOSPHERE 2. CONTAIN CONSTRUCTION WASTE
0 - BD - 125 OFFICE GEMS COORDINATOR 1D -188 BREAK ROOM LOW RISK MEDIUM RISK HIGH RISK HIGHEST RISK e MST WORK SURFACE TO S ORE
: BD - 127 OFFICE EMS CHIEF 1D -189 EXAM POTTEEARER  ECiocARDIOGRAPHY |- EMERGENCY ROOM MUNE COMPROMISED CLASSIL | DUSTWHILE QUTTING, CONTANERS,
Yo | ENROSARDIOG e Y ROy UNE COMPROMIS 3. SEAL UNUSED DOORS WITH DUCT TAPE. | 3. WET MOP AND / OR VACUUM WITH HEPA
Z BD - 128 OFFICE EMS ASST CHIEF 1D -190 EXAM * ENDOSCO * LABO 4. BLOCK OFF AND SEAL AIR VENTS. VACUUM BEFORE LEAVING WORK AREA.
- * NUCLEAR MEDICINE * LABORATORIES (SPECIMEN) 5. PLACE DUST MAT AT ENTRANCE AND EXIT | 4. UPON COMPLETION, RESTORE HVAC
- BD - 129 OFFICE ADMIN OFFICER 1D -191 WELLNESS « PHYSICAL THERAPY « MEDICAL UNITS ' : ’
RADIOLOGY / MRl  NEWBORN NURSERY OF WORK AREA. SYSTEM WHERE WORK WAS PERFORMED
BD - 130 CONFERENCE ROOM 1D -191A EQUIP STG . RESPIRATORY . OUTPATIENT SURGERY 2-RRI’EI/EA\I\QWEEORIE I\?V%LQJFSHB\E/?SGSEE;E%&TAED.
BD - 130A ELECTRICAL 1D -192 PHARMACY OFFICE THERAPY * PEDIATRICS
N BD - 131 OFFICE 1D -193 RECEPTION/WAITING P S THESIA CARE 1. REMOVE OR ISOLATE HVAC SYSTEM IN 1. DO NOT REMOVE BARRIERS FROM WORK
O <+ AREA WHERE WORK IS BEING DONE TO AREA UNTIL COMPLETED PROJECT IS
o BD - 132 TOILET 1D -194 LOGISTICS STG UNIT OPERATING ROOMS PREVENT CONTAMINATION OF DUCT INSPECTED BY THE OWNER'S SAFETY
- « SURGICAL UNITS INCLUDING C SECTION
BD - 133 WET ROOM 1D -195 ELECT ROOMS SYSTEM. DEPARTMENT AND INFECTION PREVENTION
V 2. COMPLETE ALL CRITICAL BARRIERS I.E. AND CONTROL DEPARTMENT AND
5 COO01 CORRIDOR 1D -196 OFFICE SHEETROCK, PLASTIC, TO SEAL THOROUGHLY CLEANED BY THE OWNER'S
AREA FROM NON WORK AREA OR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT.
I COo02 CORRIDOR 1D -197 OFFICE IMPLEMENT 2. REMOVE BARRIER MATERIALS CAREFULLY
CO03 CORRIDOR 1D -198 OFFICE CONTROL CUBE METHOD (CART WITH TO MINIMIZE SPREADING OF DIRT AND
c CLASS Ill | PLASTIC COVERING AND SEALED DEBRIS ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION.
O EBD - 70 MECHANICAL ROOM 1D -199 OFFICE CONNECTION TO WORK SITE WITH HEPA 3. VACUUM WORK AREA WITH HEPA
— EBD - 80 STORAGE CO04 CORRIDOR VACUUM FOR VACUUMING PRIOR TO EXIT) FILTERED
L BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS. VACUUMS.
5 STAIRWELL #24 STAIRWELL #24 CO05 CORRIDOR 3. MAINTAIN NEGATIVE AIR PRESSURE 4. WET MOP AREA WITH CLEANER /
SO WITHIN DISINFECTANT.
- CO06 CORRIDOR WORK SITE UTILIZING HEPA EQUIPPED AIR 5. UPON COMPLETION, RESTORE HVAC
v E1D -108 OFFICE (M.H.) FILTRATION UNITS. SYSTEM WHERE WORK WAS PERFORMED
- 4. CONTAIN CONSTRUCTION WASTE BEFORE
© ‘ \ 7/ ‘ E1D -110 CONSULT (M.H.) TRANSPORT IN TIGHTLY COVERED
E1D -112 OFFICE (M.H. CONTAINERS.
- — | SUPPLY DUCTS. ( ) 5. COVER TRANSPORT RECEPTACLES OR
S 4 9 / COVER TO KEEP DUST E1D -116 CONSULT PHARM CARTS. TAPE COVERING UNLESS SOLID LID.
- 2 out E1D -120 WORK ROOM (P.C. DOC'S)
> .C.
v ) 1. ISOLATE HVAC SYSTEM IN AREA WHERE 1. DO NOT REMOVE BARRIERS FROM WORK
- T E1D -122 OFFICE (PHARM) WORK IS BEING DONE TO PREVENT AREA UNTIL COMPLETED PROJECT IS
© E1D -124 WORK ROOM (P.C. DOC'S) CONTAMINATION OF DUCT SYSTEM. INSPECTED BY THE OWNER'S SAFETY
| 2. COMPLETE ALL CRITICAL BARRIERS I.E. DEPARTMENT AND INFECTION PREVENTION
<« E1D -126 CONSULT (S.W.) SHEETROCK, PLASTIC, TO SEAL AREA FROM | AND CONTROL DEPARTMENT AND
c ~—~d 1 GOVERALL RETURNS AT E1D - 128 LOCKER NON WORK AREA OR IMPLEMENT CONTROL | THOROUGHLY CLEANED BY THE OWNER'S
O THE GRATE/DIFFUSERS CUBE METHOD (CART WITH PLASTIC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPT.
= E1D - 129 CONF COVERING AND SEALED CONNECTION TO 2. REMOVE BARRIER MATERIAL CAREFULLY
WORK SITE WITH HEPA VACUUM FOR TO MINIMIZE SPREADING OF DIRT AND
E f \ | TEMPORARY MECHANICAL UNIT E1D - 130 STAFF BREAK ROOM VACUUMING PRIOR TO EXIT) BEFORE DEBRIS ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION.
= TO PROVIDE NEGATIVE AIR SPACE E1D-127A TOILET CONSTRUCTION BEGINS. 3. CONTAIN CONSTRUCTION WASTE
3. MAINTAIN NEGATIVE AIR PRESSURE BEFORE TRANSPORT IN COVERED
= TEMPORARY SWING EBD - 70A STAIRWELL WITHIN WORK SITE UTILIZING HEPA CONTAINERS.
STAIRWELL #24 STAIRWELL #24 CLASS IV | EQUIPPED AIR FILTRATION UNITS. 4. COVER TRANSPORT RECEPTACLES OR
e BEAOerk? ;EgSRPE,\',\'ELELD 4. SEAL HOLES, PIPES, CONDUITS, AND CARTS. TAPE COVERING UNLESS SOLID LID.
0 CURTAIN BARRIER WITH PUNCTURES. 5. VACUUM WORK AREA WITH I-IEPA
E PRIOR VA APPROVAL 5. CONSTRUCT ANTEROOM AND REQUIRE FILTERED VACUUMS.
- — FIRE EXTINGUISHER ON ALL PERSONNEL TO PASS THROUGH THIS 6. WET MOP AREA WITH CLEANER /
FIRE PULL PORTABLE FLOOR ROOM SO THEY CAN BE VACUUMED USING A | DISINFECTANT.
STATION WITH BRACKET (ILSM MAY HEPA VACUUM CLEANER BEFORE LEAVING | 7. UPON COMPLETION, RESTORE HVAC
. AUDIO / VISUAL REQUIRE MORE THAN WORK SITE OR THEY CAN WEAR CLOTH OR | SYSTEM WHERE WORK WAS PERFORMED
5 ONE). PAPER COVERALLS THAT ARE REMOVED
- EACH TIME THEY LEAVE THE WORK SITE.
R e T [ N = (VA DOES NOT PROVIDE ANY ITEMS
- ] MENTIONED ABOVE).
o™ —— 6. ALL PERSONNEL ENTERING THE WORK
\ ILSM TEMPORARY BARRIER TAG SITE ARE REQUIRED TO WEAR SHOE
I POST ICRA, ILSM, FIRE COVERS. SHOE COVERS MUST BE CHANGED
- i INSPECTION SHEETS PROJECT: EACH TIME THE WORKER EXITS THE WORK
5 :_ VISIBLE TO PUBLIC PRIME CONTRACTOR: AREA. (VA DOES NOT PROVIDE ANY ITEMS
= - . PROVIDE STICKY MATS SUB CONTRACTOR: MENTIONED ABOVE).
. N (CHANGED AS NECESSARY EMERGENCY CONTACT NO.:
o TO MAINTAIN CLEANLINESS). BARRIER INSTALLATION DATE:
5 BARRIER EXPIRATION DATE: 5 INFECTION CONTROL RISK ASSESSMENT
S 1/4" = 1'-0"
o 2' - 11"
e NOTE: GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH FARGO VA COR
= E TO OBTAIN AN ICRA/PCRA FROM FILLED OUT BY LOCAL FARGO VA STAFF
: WITH REQUIREMENT BASED UPON AREA OF WORK AND ADJACENCIES.
3 TYPICAL CONSTRUCTION PLAN LAYOUT 4 ILSM TEMPORARY BARRIER TAG C O N ST R U C —H O N D O C U M E N T S
45 1/2" = 1 I_OII 1 2" = 1 I_OII
O
. N U LT A N T A R H | T T Drawing Title Project Title Project Number
CONS S CHITEC -
C °
o~ INFECTION CONTROL RISK EXPAND BLDG. 1 FOR 437-315 Office of
I Calib CALIBRE ALBERTSON ENGINEERING INC. ASSESSMENT PRIMARY CARE Building Number Construction
m agugn
O HIGHLANDS RANCH COLORADO 80129 . . RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57702
< PHONE (303) 730-0434 |Albertson Engineering Inc. PHONE (605) 343-9606 o7 rTH STREET ot Di - - Management
o0 RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA Approved: Project Director Location 2101 ELM STREET Drawing Number
E 57701
= e SUMMIT FIRE CONSULTING PH: (605) 342-9470 FARGO VAHCS FARGO, ND 58102 G0.05
»gﬁ 575 MINNEHAHA AVE WEST FAX: (605) 342-2377 Date Checked Drawn .
SUMIVIIT 1 pauL MINNESOTA 55103 FRONT \yww. FOURFRONTDESIGN.COM Dopartmant o
0 _ FIRE PROTECTION 612 3877050 DESIGN INGCGC. - - 11/16/21 JS JGC D 5 f 128 VeteransAffairs
C o Revisions: Date (612) 387- Wg. 0
O
VA FORM 08—-6231
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w | 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
No. \ Name \ Area
R STORAGE NEW PLAN AREA LEGEND:
BD - 110 STANDALONE PRIMARY 527 SF EGRESS STAIR TO REMAIN OPEN AND SAFE 1] BD - 70 1 MECHANICAL [ [ ] O EBD - 80 O O
BD - 112 EMS WORKROOM 357 SF FOR USE THROUGHOUT DURATION OF ROOM
PROJECT, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE :
» BD-113 OFFICE PROGRAM SUPPORT ASST 94 SF TEMPORARY BARRIERS AS NEcEssarY T0 — 1 il EBD - 70 BREAK ROOM R G o RE O N THE SCOPE
S 5D - 114 OFFICE % SF ot o o Eveor N e N T R EBD - 95
V BD - 1 15 CART STORAGE 764 SF HOSP'TAL L A | J OGEEDOGEED O GEED © GIlD © Gl © Gl © Gl © Gl © G © Gl © Gl © G © G O G © G ©
Y BD - 116 EQUIPMENT STORAGE 719 SF .
<. ) BD - 117 MECHANICAL 804 SF
[ BD-118 MEN'S LOCKER ROOM 258 SF M
% BD - 118A MEN'S SHOWER 47 SF .
< BD - 118B MEN'S TOILET 45 SF SEQUENCE OF WORK :
O
= BD - 119 WOMEN'S LOCKER ROOM 224 SF
BD - 11 , PRECONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
@ - 119A WOMEN'S SHOWER 47 SF . ESTABLISH CONTRACTOR STAGING AREA IN
© BD - 119B WOMEN'S TOILET 45 SF COORDINATION WITH THE COR ON STATION.
= PROVIDE AND INSTALL TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION
o BD - 120 GEMS STORAGE 284 SF w FENCING TO SECURE AND PROTECT THE PROJECT SITE.
SUBMIT PROJECT SCHEDULE TO COR. IDENTIFY ALL
o BD - 121 HOUSEKEEPING EXPENDABLES 288 SF BASEMENT LEVEL STAIRWELL TRADES THAT WILL BE NECESSARY TO COMPLETE
I BD - 122 LEADS WORKROOM 222 SF 9427 SF 494 DEMOLITION EFFICIENTLY AND CONCURENTLY.
) BD-123  STAFF LOUNGE 268 SF QBTAN A PRE.CONSTRUGTION RISK ASSESSMENT AS
< o012 DFFICE SUPERVISORS 29S¢ AS NECESSARY. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE B
o BD - 125 OFFICE GEMS COORDINATOR 119 SF 11 RESPONISBLE TO MAINTAIN THE EXISTING CONDITION
- _ AND REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO PRE-CONSTRUCTION
- BD - 126 SECRETARY OFFICE 220 SF CONDITION PRIOR TO PROJECT COMPLETION.
5 BD - 127 OFFICE EMS CHIEF 150 SF ESTABLISH ALTERNATE EXITING ROUTES FOR EXISITNG
cO BD - 128 OFFICE EMS ASST CHIEF 117 SF DOOR THAT WILL BE BLOCKED BY CONSTRUCTION
[ BEGINNING IN PHASE 1.
v BD - 129 OFFICE ADMIN OFFICER 126 SF 1BD - 114 W% 113
©. BD - 130 CONFERENCE ROOM 303 SF \ D. - ﬁ&)ﬂ\ PHASE 1
© W _ Ly I S
s BD - 130A ELECTRICAL 78 SF PERFORM SITE DEMOLITION WORK IDENTIFIED IN CIVIL
. BD - 131 OFFICE 114 SF i DRAWINGS B
ROAD AND FLOOD WALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED
c BD - 132 TOILET 75 SF FIRST. RETURN THE ROAD FOR PUBLIC USE AS SOON
© BD - 133 WET ROOM 313 SF m\ B D12 . AS POSSIBLE. UNDERGROUND UTILITY WORK NEEDS TO
- BE PLANNED FOR AND EXECUTED FIRST. FLOOD WALL
~ CO01 CORRIDOR 625 SF WORK NEEDS TO BE COMPLETE FOR SPRING FLOODING
) C0O02 CORRIDOR 434 SF S EVENT(S) AND IF WORK NOT DONE, CONTRACTOR WILL
BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY FLOOD
CO03 CORRIDOR 285 SF PROTECTION MEASURES.
EBD - 70 MECHANICAL ROOM 3209 SF . TURN OVER ITEMS NOTED TO BE SALVAGED TO THE
BD =121 \w OWNER TO A LOCATION DESIGNATED BY THE COR (ON-
o EBD - 80 STORAGE 1892 SF m BAS E M E NT AREA L EG E N D - SITE). IT WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE GENERAL
O CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE SALVAGED ITEMS AND TO
O STAIRWELL #24 | STAIRWELL #24 149 SF PREVENT DAMAGE TO THEIR PRE-CONSTRUCTION [
PHASE 1 CONDITION.
©
2 1D -121 CORRIDOR 203 SF B . ggmgl\_ﬁ Igl?\ll_. SERVICE/UTILITY SYSTEMS NOTED FOR
' - === PROVIDE FILL MATERIALS NECESSARY TO BEGIN
I~ D71 EXAM 162 SF FOUNDATION SYSTEM.
~ 1D -172 EXAM 162 SF PHASE 2 CONSTRUCT NEW BUILDING STRUCTURE..
c CONSTRUCT NEW PARTITION WALLS INCLUDING ROUGH-
G, 1D '173 WORK ROOM ?4; 2F IN FOR MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE
Lo D -174 EXAM 62 SF PROTECTION.
o INSTALL ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND
= 1D -175 EXAM 162 SF FIRE PROTECTION SYSTSEMS.
O 1D -176 BARIATRIC EXAM 161 SF N INSTALL ALL CASEWORK, EQUIPMENT DOORS AND
- HARDWARE IDENTIFIED IN THE CONSTRUCTION -
9 1D -177 EXAM 135 SF > NEW AREA FLOOR PLAN - BASEMENT LEVEL @ DOCUMENTS. or o . C
> "= 1" RDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF OWNER PROVIDED
o 1D -178 HAC 60 SF 3/32"=1-0 CONTRACTOR INSTALLED AND OWNER PROVIDED,
© 1D -179 EXAM 140 SF OWNER INSTALLED EQUIPMENT WITH THE OWNER AND
5 1D -180 CLEAN LINEN 77 SF NORTH THEIR VENDORS.
N -
| L2 [
- -
O - - I | | SOl HAC MEDS OPER8 INSTALL TEMPORARY ONE-HOUR FIRE RATED
= 1D -183 SOILED LINEN 67 SF Il SOILED ke INEN TLT LT | copy e | TLT | E 1;&2 u 1D 131 E1D 134 E1D -13 ] CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS WHERE SHOWN TO
B 1D -184 EXAM 147 SF E1D -103 E1D.-109 E1D-113 E1D 15 D117 | E1D<123 : =LA SEPARATE AREAS OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY
= 1D -185 EXAM 150 SF i N\ s - A — E1D -121 a—— / /) FROM ADJACENT AREAS OF THE HOSPITAL THAT WILL
L ' ol > R — REMAIN OCCUPIED AND OPERATIONAL —
= 1D -186 EXAM 151 SF S S _, - INSTALL HEPA FILTERS AND SEAL PROJECT BOUNDARY
o - 1D 187 EXAM 150 SE EXAM A l_._._._. I_._._._._._!: TO ENSURE NEGATIVE AIR PRESSURE AS PER INFECTION
- : : - — : : [ : 0 CONTROL REQUIREMENTS.
o 1D -188 BREAK ROOM 188 SF * E1D -104 CONSULT (M BN N ST TOILET ﬁgﬁ”\/fj by PERFORM DEMOLITION WORK IDENTIFIED IN PHASE 2
Lo ] \ I . SOCIAL ] BOUNDARIES ON BOTH FIRST FLOOR AND BASEMENT
0 1D -188A STAFF TLT 60 SF R— E1D -110 FICE (PHARM) VWORK ROOMCONSULT (SIW.) 1D -127 WORKERS & FLOOR
< [T * C. ' ) TURN OVER ITEMS NOTED TO BE SALVAGED TO THE
# D o i s I | e | Gy | s |
- - - - , SITE). IT WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE GENERAL
E1 D-127 ,@‘ H CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE SALVAGED ITEMS AND TO
1D -191 WELLNESS 633 SF . J s = . I _ I PREVENT DAMAGE TO THEIR PRE-CONSTRUCTION
- = = ? . CONDITION.
S < 13 13;'0‘ IE(I—QI:IIQPM?AE?( OFFICE ﬁj §E I | g\ REMOVE ALL MECAHNICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS D
O - ! o NOTED FOR DEMOLITION.
- L= \I — CLEAN AND REPAIR EXISITNG CONCRETE SLAB FOR
o 1D -193 RECEPTIONWAITING 338 SF \ ! I INTSTALLATION OF FINISH FLOORING MATERIAL.
- 1D -194 LOGISTICS STG 150 SF STAFF BREAK / CONSTRUCT NEW PARTITION WALLS INCLUDING ROUGH-
1D -195 ELECT 74 SF ' = - ROOM CONE LOCKER ::l’\lRIZDQI_IECI;/ITEISHTANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE
: 1D -196 OFFICE 106 SF ‘Ltk ! § S, 1D - 130 1D - 129 1D - 128 QSEAPLFl{_éATLéclleIEgSngCTASLE,ﬁéECTRmAL, PLUMBING AND
= :
o 1D -197 OFFICE 107 SF COMPLETE FINISHES AND REMOVE TEMPORARY
= 1D -198 OFFICE 104 SF N — — == PARTITIONS. REPAIR EXISTING AS NECESSARY.
= 1D -199 OFFICE 108 SF N\ ol .
| STAIRWELL
2o CO04 CORRIDOR 927 SF D195 f@&&\ \J | ) -
v CO05 CORRIDOR 576 SF 3 N : : R e
5 b CO06 CORRIDOR 377 SF \ % q \ sy TEMPORARY
E1D -108 OFFICE (M.H.) 113 SF A | -
5 E1D -110 CONSULT (M.H.) 118 SF 1D <194\ [1D.-196 I 1D.=197 | 1D <198 [ 1D -199 | F "~ CONSTRUCTION BARRIER
O — AN (/AN
. E1D -112 OFFICE (M.H.) 119 SF oam | HOUR SMOKE RATED
) TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION
qg E1D -116 CONSULT PHARM 167 SF P = — 3 PARTITION. PROVIDE AT
© E1D -120 WORK ROOM (P.C. DOC'S) 207 SF MJ AREAS ONLY REQUIRED BY
IMMEDIATE WORK AND
I E1D -122 OFFICE (PHARM) 118 SF REMOVE WHEN NOT IN USE. £
c E1D -124 WORK ROOM (P.C. DOC'S) 242 SF H EXTENT OF TEMPORARY
O PARTITION WALLS SHOULD BE
= E1D -126 CONSULT (S.W.) 119 SF MINIMIZED TO ONLY PROVIDE
3 THE NECESSARY
o gg - 1;2 I(_)(())(l:\lll(:ER ?gg 2:2 CONTAINMENT AND LIMITED
= . . CONTRACTOR ACCESS.
L E1D - 130 STAFF BREAK ROOM 336 SF y LEVEL 1 AREA LEGEND: IR TS B T
© 7 E1D-127A TOILET 54 SF \?V%ILJESW%NB%FUAS\IEB EA>§§I'T-:E]G
o EBD - 70A STAIRWELL 140 SF PHASE 1 BARRIER. VERIFY THAT
c STAIRWELL #24 |STAIRWELL #24 149 SF i 5 & ¥V£LDLESC¢<F§AEN3()S'\15?\TL§BCTT|EBT
NET ROOM TOTAL: 83 23040 SF AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF [
SMOKE.
IS \[1D-184 || D1 Q\OB\W&Q |[1D-87] || [1D =189 || [1D -9 PHASE2
E TOTAL BUILDING GROSS AREA N SN QLD
O Name \ Area T
% 00 et - F SEESsmea=—=—=—=n S
I BASEMENT LEVEL 9427 SF
B FIRST LEVEL 9119 SF
o Total 18546 SF N
— < F
5 3 NEW AREA FLOOR PLAN - FIRST LEVEL
g 3/32" = 1'-0"
O
D
o NORTH
VO
-
O E
; CONSTRUC THON DOCUMENTS
O
- Drawing Title Project Title Project Number
&) © s .
o CONSULTANTS: ARCHITECT PLANS PHASING EXPAND BLDG. 1 FOR 437-315 Office O_f
H Calibe S&L(;BSRFZDGEUNE BLVD, SUITE 105 % ézLoBzE\Tle\S/lm EsﬁGclNEERlNG e PRIMARY CARE sulding Number Construction
| B gy
G ’ HIGHLANDS RANCH COLORADO 80129 ‘Albertson Engineering Inc RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57702 g?7U$I'FHRg'II}II;rEEI)EI§rS|GN’ INC. ﬁ/l nd FaC|I|t|est
- .
"o PHONE (303) 730-0434 PHONE (605) 343-9606 SR%A%IP CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA Approved: Project Director Location 2101 ELM STREET Drawing Number anagemen
= e SUMMIT FIRE CONSULTING PH: (605) 342-9470 FARGO VAHCS FARGO, ND 58102 G0.10
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1 2 3 4 5 5 7 8 | 9
GENERAL NOTES:
1. SHEET SIZE FOR PROPER SCALE IS 30X42.
2, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
FIELD VISIT THE PROJECT AND VERIFY EXISTING
N CONDITIONS/DIMENSIONS AND PROPOSED
CONDITIONS. COORDINATE DEMOLITION BETWEEN
. - = = — = a b STORAGE = 2 ALL TRADES. NOTIFY A/E IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY MECHANICAL EBD - 80 CONFLICTS OR DISCREPANCIES.
e 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE E ROOM - BREAK ROOM 3 EXISTING DOORS SHOW AT 45 DEGREE ANGLE FOR
o 2021 N.F.P.A. 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE EBD - 70 ~ EBD - 95 PARTITIONS.
v PROJECT NAME: EXPAND BLDG. 1 FOR PRIMARY CARE — y [ S\ Z ELECTRICAL 4 EXISTING WALL SHADED FOR CLARITY.
c ' FARGO,ND ] ) BD - 1304
©. A/E PROJECTNO..  437-315 —p— = 5 1 NS =—— Ly ] = 1 == i =0 [
| © PREPARED BY: JOEL SIMONYAK ——— | — — ———
DATE: 09-16-2021 p | | ‘ .
o 1 APPLICABLE CODES/STANDARDS “" ' o (I? 1 CONFERENCE A
’ . : e R 4 A
5 A. VA DIRECTIVES, DESIGN MANUALS, MASTER SPECIFICATIONS, VA NATIONAL CAD STANDARD 80 H" MECHANICAL “ CP2 STANDALONE % o F ROOM
c APPLICATION GUIDE, AND OTHER GUIDANCE ON THE TECHNICAL INFORMATION LIBRARY (TIL) 2 h BD - 117 PRIMARY v WET ROOM ] ‘ BD - 130
- (HTTP://WWW.CFM.VA.GOV/TIL/). b %) | -
@ a. ARCHITECTURAL (AUG. 2, 2014); ASBESTOS ABATEMENT (JULY 2011); ELECTRICAL (DEC 400 “ BD - 110 Ttll BD - 133
¢ 2015); FIRE PROTECTION (DEC 2016) HVAC (MAR 2011); INTERIOR DESIGN (MAY 2008); EXIT 26 s b - - - - - 72 OFFICE
o= LIGHTING DESIGN (DEC 2015); PHYSICAL SECURITY (JAN 2015); PLUMBING (NOV 20140; 1 ’F — - ﬂ BD - 131
+ SIGNAGE (OCT 2013) . SP=————=SP==———Sp=—=—==—x=3p
v b. PG-18-14 ROOM FINISH, DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE $ ] - FE B B ;
o B. NFPA 1 — FIRE CODE (2018) R e & , STAIRWELL
C. NFPA 101 - LIFE SAFETY CODE (LSC) - (2018) - e c—n e —
D. NFPA 220 — STANDARDS ON TYPES OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION - (2018) U % EMS WORKROOM #o4
E.  NFPA 10— STANDARD FOR PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - (2018) H B fy -
F. NFPA 241 — STANDARD FOR SAFEGUARDING CONSTRUCTION (2019) = I/ L [
G. REFER TO FIRE PROTECTION/LIFE SAFETY/ACCESSIBILITY CODE REVIEW FOR ADDITIONAL CODES & [ i
STANDARDSS. sro 3 ONOF S SySTEMS OFFICE ‘@ | SECRETARY ==l | 34
H. NFPA 13 — STANDARDS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (2019 [~
. "SToRAGE ¢ CARTSTORAGE [/ BD-114 o126 || &= Is FIRE BARRIER SYMBOLS
= 2, OCCUPANCY GROUP (SECTION 304) - GROUP B OCCUPANCY (NFPA 101 CHAPTER 38 - NEW BUSINESS BD - 115 BD - 126 -1 170
o OCCUPANCY. EXISTING PROJECT AREA IS CURRENTLY A BUSINESS (BASEMENT) AND HEALTH CARE (LEVEL 1). BD-116 R
ADDITION WILL CONTINUE WITH BASEMENT AS BUSINESS AND LEVEL 1 AS BUSINESS. ‘ . =
?C; 3. OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: 5 8 : 7 L OFEICE EMS ‘_EXIT 24 ¢ ¢ 1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER
o A. NFPA 101 (CHAPTER 38) — NEW BUSINESS OCCUPANCY — BASEMENT Y I Y JL“\ \ ' '\ - CHIEF OFFICE ADMIN —SP-SP SMOKE PARTITION
- B. NFPA 101 (CHAPTER 39) — EXISTING BUSINESS OCCUPANCY — BASEMENT EXIT 25 | E=Sp====xSP =—SP=====SP====5P SP=====S5P= . . v OFEICE EMS OFFICER
o C.  NFPA 101 (CHAPTER 19)— EXISTING HEALTHCARE OCCUPANCY — LEVEL 1 BD - 127 =
o D. NFPA 101 (CHAPTER 18) - NEW BUSINESS OCCUPANCY - LEVEL 1 22 - - - - CORRIDOR - - - - - - - I - ASST CHIEF BD - 129 —o6—¢0— 2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER
5 4. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: 400 FEG CO01 BD - 128 o 2.HOUR SMOKE BARRIER
— SPe————SP== SP = SP . o s
A. NFPA 220 (TABLE 4.1.1) - TYPE | (332) ' hU [| |:| |] ||| I OFFICE GEMS
a MEN'S SHOWER - % A B A D3 COORDINATOR
5.  FIRE RESISTANCE OF EXTERIOR WALLS (SECTION 602.1, TABLE 602) - NO RATING REQUIRED BD - 118A | | L 7 7 | - BD 125
— ) I il BD - 125
6.  ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA: UNLIMITED é SP
MEN'S LOCKER C q
B 7. ALLOWABLE STORES/HEIGHT: UNLIMITED IF BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLED ROOM . . O o LEADS | LI F E SAF ETY N OTES .
o A. ACTUAL STORIES/HEIGHT: 2 STORIES / FUTURE VERTICAL EXPANSION UP TO 6 STORIES. BD - 118 ” I Clﬂ o ORKROOM| g OFFICE
- = 7} ° BD - 122 SUPERVISORS 1. FOR EXIT LIGHTS AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING, SEE ——
O 8. OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS: ||| 3D - 194 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING DRAWINGS (E SERIES).
- -
O A. IBC (SECTIONS 508 & 508.4) — FIRE BARRIERS - N.R. NON-SEPARATED USES AS PER SECTION 508.3 - . I-‘|£’L|> ||—|‘L’|Li % —il§TD 2
I INCIDENTAL USE AREAS AS PER TABLE 509. WHEN INCIDENTAL USE AREAS ARE SPRINKLED, THE - | | | i -
@) AREA IS TO BE SEPARATED BY WALLS TO RESIST THE PASSAGE OF SMOKE (509.4.2) WOMEN'S HOUSEKEEPING
B. IBC SECTION (SECTION 508.2.5) — FIRE SEPARATION NOT REQUIRED WHERE MECHANICAL ROOMS ' .
. ARE REQUIRED WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. SHOWER MENDS :?;LET WOMEN'S TOILET EXPENDABLES STAFF LOUNGE
So = : BD - s BD - 1198 - .
\ - 9. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION - FIRE-RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS (NFPA 220 TABLE 4.1.1) BD - 119 . BD - 121 BD - 123 LI F E SAF ETY SYM BO LS .
c A EXTERIOR WALLS - BEARING = NA WOMEN'S OFFICE
: B.  INTERIOR WALLS - BEARING = NA LOCKER ROOM GEMS STORAGE PROGRAM EXIT DOOR TAG
o C. EXTERIOR WALLS - NON-BEARING = 0 HOURS BD - 119 BD - 120 SUPPORT ASST 0 PROVIDED CLEAR DOOR/STAIR WIDTH (INCHES) C
o D. INTERIOR WALLS — NON-BEARING = 0 HOURS
- E.  STRUCTURAL FRAME = 3HOURS BD - 113 N 0 | PROVIDED OCCUPANT LOAD CAPACITY (NO. OF PEOPLE)
(“C L R e NGS BEASyTA 0 | MAX OCCUPANT LOAD CAPACITY (NO. OF PEOPLE)
0 H. ROOF CONSTRUCTION-INCLUDING SECONDARY FRAMING): =1 1/2 HOURS
| I VERTICAL OPENING (SHAFTS) =2 HOUR 1 l?;ggsfonTY - BASEMENT LEVEL /\
= 10.  FIRE-RESISTANT MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION (CHAPTER 7) (L.S.C. 8.2.3) NORTH FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN CABINET, RECESSED
O
< A. FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES AS PER CHAPTER 7 ~SMOKE PARTITIONS, SECTION 710 (L.S.C. SECTION
8.4 .
o ) SOCIAL LINE TYPES FOR MEANS OF EGRESS:
O 11.  FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS: WORKER'S -
T A. BUILDING IS CURRENTLY FULLY SPRINKLERED WITH AN AUTOMATIC STANDPIPE SYSTEM AND WILL
20 g. ,C\I)?E'IA\NF(;S(QB/VSITSHZE?;II;JShJ)ISHERS ARE INDICATED IN PLAN. E1D -110 E1D -122 E1D -126 E1D -132 H
030 D.  NFPA 10 (TABLE 6.2.1.1) - MECHANICAL ROOMS AND LARGE STORAGE ROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED Wan =T e W o N, T\ | | = /FD]
© " UTILIZING ORDINARY EXTINGUISHER PLACEMENT FOR CLASS A HAZARD. A MAXIMUM TRAVEL [\ e Za ﬁ\/i. N\ - SOCIAL ]
Is DISTANCE TO FIRE EXTINGUISHER OF 75 FEET. ¢ NSULT PHARK WORK ROOM WORK ROOM WORKERS - COMMON PATH o e e - o=
12. MEANS OF EGRESS/EXITING: H%’H “ “ H “ “ “ \/QFICE (M.J.) OFFICE (M.H.) [E1D -116 (P.C. DOC'S) (P.C. DOC'S) E1D -133 ]
\ -__ - E1D -120 E1D -124
A. NUMBER OF MEANS OF EGRESS: AN ADDITIONAL 2 EXIT DOORS WILL BE PROVIDED ON THE “ H H “ EilDIS0 SRz | E1D-127A H EXIT DISCHARGE .
ADDITION. -
— B. ARRANGEMENT OF MEANS OF EGRESS: AN EXISTING EGRESS DOOR WILL BE REMOVED AS PART OF POV OV VPP OVED RIS OV ——— N —— OV OV ORI ~— jou JUY i pes v ——— N ———— N = = B
o THE ADDITION. PROPER CAPACITY WILL BE PROVIDED AT NEW EGRESS DOORS. I I | ’
o= C. 1. DEAD END CORRIDOR * -
. a. BUSINESS OCCUPANCY - NFPA 101 (38.2.5.2) ~MAX ALLOWED 50FT. PROVIDED: N/A | e J:| \ E\/
- b. HEALTH CARE OCCUPANCY- NFPA 101 (18.2.5.2) ~MAX ALLOWED 30FT. PROVIDED: | s | I
o 15FT - (15FT DEAD END CORRIDOR WOULD OCCUR AT WEST END OF FIRST FLOOR - [ " /
BETWEEN EXAM ROOMS) | STAFF BREAK ‘
I 2. COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL: BARIATRIC EXAM | EXAM EXAM EXAM EXAM I REC F'TIONIWA}EI'ING ROOM CONF LOCKER MEANS OF EGRESS ARRANGEMENT DISTANCE
a. BUSINESS OCCUPANCY - NFPA 101 (38.2.5.3) -MAX ALLOWED 100FT. PROVIDED: 60FT B . _19d _ 128 SCHEDULE - BUILDING SUMMARY
5 b. HEALTH CARE OCCUPANCY - NFPA 101 (18.2.5.3) ~MAX ALLOWED 100FT. PROVIDED: 1D -176 | 1D -175] 1D -174] 1D -172 1D -171 s 1D - 130 1D -12 1D -12
- 100FT - (AS SHOWN BY CP-1 LINETYPE IN CODE PLAN) | “ EGRESS PATHID | PROVIDED TRAVEL | MAXIMUM DISTANCE
" 3. TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXITS: ‘ DISTANCE PERMITTED
- a. BUSINESS OCCUPANCY - NFPA 101 (38.2.6.2.1) -MAX ALLOWED 300FT. PROVIDED: ] | . | | S J | et — —
- 120°T - CORRIDOR I CORRIDOR 46 il 1999 1999 -
cO b. HEALTH CARE OCCUPANCY - NFPA 101 (18.2.6.2.1) -MAX ALLOWED 200FT. PROVIDED: - - - - - - - - 6 D1 186-3" 200-0"
\ 186FT <:7 — — — — f?
= b 4. MEANS OF EGRESS WIDTH CAPACITY: 1 v _ | SPamSP CO06 . ) N 153 cP2 590" 100-0"
o a. NFPA 101 (TABLE 7.3.3.1) 0 ) - M ml J C —I — —
b. 0.2 INCHES/OCCUPANT FOR DOORS IN BUILDINGS THAT ARE FULLY SPRINKERLED. EXAM "’_I | LOGISTICS STG / = TD-2 119'-8 300'-0
n c. 0.3 INCHES/OCCUPANT FOR STAIRWAYS IN BUILDINGS THAT ARE FULLY 1D 177 1 ° ST AF il P M ACW 1D 194 IELECT OFFICE OFFICE - ] STAIRWELL -3 108'-0" 300-0"
o SPRINKLERED. - - sl ==
O 5. MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION: Yud | I ‘ /OFI}M:E & D -194[1D -196]|| * 1D -198 ===/ #24
a. NFPA 101 (7.8) -REQUIRE BY CHAPTER 18 & 38, PROVIDE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 7.8 EXAM 1 9N 1D 492 o i
c ° EMERSENCYI\&IF%%IBISU 9) —-REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 18 & 38, PROVIDE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 7.9 1D 179 | I | L Jl I MEANS OF EGRESS WIDTH CAPACITY
O ' ' ’ h ' SP=SP Ll — —__ = .
[ 3. OCCUPANT LOAD: 2 | DOOR/STAIR EGRESS CAPACITY | OCCUPANT LOAD
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EXAM 1D -173 I
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Occupancy Tabulation Per 2015 IBC Table
- ¢ g
Z o k3 g
= g S W 2
o0 = Room Occupancy < o e
1D -121 CORRIDOR (none) 203 SF
1D -171 EXAM Business Areas 162 SF 100 2
1D -172 EXAM Business Areas 162 SF 100 2
1D -173 WORK ROOM Business Areas 541 SF 100 6
1D -174 EXAM Business Areas 162 SF 100 2
1D -175 EXAM Business Areas 162 SF 100 2
1D -176 BARIATRIC EXAM Business Areas 161 SF 100 2
1D -177 EXAM Business Areas 135 SF 100 2
1D -178 HAC Accessory Storage 60 SF 300 1
Areas, Mechanical
Equipment Room
1D -179 EXAM Business Areas 140 SF 100 2
1D -180 CLEAN LINEN Accessory Storage 77 SF 300 1
Areas, Mechanical
Equipment Room
1D -181 EXAM Business Areas 138 SF 100 2
1D -182 TOILET (none) 66 SF
1D -183 SOILED LINEN Accessory Storage 67 SF 300 1
Areas, Mechanical
Equipment Room
1D -184 EXAM Business Areas 147 SF 100 2
1D -185 EXAM Business Areas 150 SF 100 2
1D -186 EXAM Business Areas 151 SF 100 2
1D -187 EXAM Business Areas 150 SF 100 2
1D -188 BREAK ROOM Business Areas 188 SF 100 2
1D -188A STAFF TLT (none) 60 SF
1D -189 EXAM Business Areas 151 SF 100 2
1D -190 EXAM Business Areas 151 SF 100 2
1D -191 WELLNESS Assembly Concentrated 633 SF 7 91
(chairs only - not fixed)
1D -191A EQUIP STG Accessory Storage 234 SF 300 1
Areas, Mechanical
Equipment Room
1D -192 PHARMACY OFFICE Business Areas 114 SF 100 2
1D -193 RECEPTION/WAITING Business Areas 338 SF 100 4
1D -194 LOGISTICS STG Accessory Storage 150 SF 300 1
Areas, Mechanical
Equipment Room
1D -195 ELECT Accessory Storage 74 SF 300 1
Areas, Mechanical
Equipment Room
1D -196 OFFICE Business Areas 106 SF 100 2
1D -197 OFFICE Business Areas 107 SF 100 2
1D -198 OFFICE Business Areas 104 SF 100 2
1D -199 OFFICE Business Areas 108 SF 100 2
BD - 110 STANDALONE PRIMARY Business Areas 527 SF 100 6
BD - 112 EMS WORKROOM Business Areas 357 SF 100 4
BD -113 OFFICE PROGRAM SUPPORT ASST Business Areas 94 SF 100 1
BD - 114 OFFICE Business Areas 95 SF 100 1
BD - 115 CART STORAGE Accessory Storage 764 SF 300 3
Areas, Mechanical
Equipment Room
BD - 116 EQUIPMENT STORAGE Accessory Storage 719 SF 300 3
Areas, Mechanical
Equipment Room
BD - 117 MECHANICAL Accessory Storage 804 SF 300 3
<+ Areas, Mechanical
Equipment Room
BD-118 MEN'S LOCKER ROOM Locker Rooms 258 SF 50 6
BD - 118A MEN'S SHOWER Locker Rooms 47 SF 50 1
BD -118B MEN'S TOILET (none) 45 SF
BD - 119 WOMEN'S LOCKER ROOM Locker Rooms 224 SF 50 5
BD - 119A WOMEN'S SHOWER Locker Rooms 47 SF 50 1
BD - 119B WOMEN'S TOILET (none) 45 SF
BD - 120 GEMS STORAGE Accessory Storage 284 SF 300 1
© Areas, Mechanical
Equipment Room
BD - 121 HOUSEKEEPING EXPENDABLES Accessory Storage 288 SF 300 1
Areas, Mechanical
Equipment Room
BD - 122 LEADS WORKROOM Business Areas 222 SF 100 3
BD - 123 STAFF LOUNGE Assembly 288 SF 15 20
Unconcentrated (tables
and chairs)
BD - 124 OFFICE SUPERVISORS Business Areas 205 SF 100 3
BD - 125 OFFICE GEMS COORDINATOR Business Areas 119 SF 100 2
BD - 126 SECRETARY OFFICE Business Areas 220 SF 100 3
BD - 127 OFFICE EMS CHIEF Business Areas 150 SF 100 2
BD - 128 OFFICE EMS ASST CHIEF Business Areas 117 SF 100 2
BD - 129 OFFICE ADMIN OFFICER Business Areas 126 SF 100 2
> BD - 130 CONFERENCE ROOM Assembly 303 SF 15 21
Unconcentrated (tables
and chairs)
BD - 130A ELECTRICAL Accessory Storage 78 SF 300 1
Areas, Mechanical
Equipment Room
BD - 131 OFFICE Business Areas 114 SF 100 2
BD - 132 TOILET (none) 75 SF
BD - 133 WET ROOM (none) 313 SF
CO01 CORRIDOR (none) 625 SF
CO002 CORRIDOR (none) 434 SF
CO03 CORRIDOR (none) 285 SF
CO04 CORRIDOR (none) 927 SF
CO05 CORRIDOR (none) 576 SF
CO06 CORRIDOR (none) 377 SF
241
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